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SURVEY IDENTIFICATION 

1, COUNTRYI DENMARK 

2, TITLEI OMNIBUS 

3, DATEi OCTOBER 1968 

4' SURVEY NUMBERI DENMARK 1068 

5, SURVEY ORGANIZATlONS GALLUP MARKEDSANALYSE A/S 

6, OUPLICATES AVAILABLE FROM: 
THE ROPER PUBLIC OPINION RESEARCH CENTER 
WILLIAMS COLLEGE 
P,O, BOX 624 
WJLLIAMSTOWN, MASSACHUSETTS 01267 
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SAMPLE INFORMATION 

1 I POPULATION UNIVERSEi ALL PERSONS 15 yEARS OR MORE IN PRIVATE 
HOUSEHOLDS 

2, SAMPLING TECHNIQUEa PROBABILITY <STRATIFIEO AREAS, CLUSTERS> 

3, SAMPLE SIZEI 2010 

RESPONSE OATAI RPORC RESPONSE DATA FILE IS IN BCD FORMAT ON 
TAPE, DATA HAVE BEEN CLEANEO AND THE VINAL CODE 
IS NUMERIC (0•9>, STRAY PUNCHES HAVE RcEN 
RE CODE D A S T H E u NO CODE O R NO DAT A 11 RE S PO NS E • 
TAPES MAY BE OROEREO ACCORDING TO THE rOLLO~ING 
OPTIONSI 

A, 7 TRACK • 200, 556, OR 800 BPI 
8 1 9 TRACK • 800 BPI 
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ROPER CENTER COOEBOOK EXPLANATION 

QUESTIONS AND 
a, 
N, 

V, 

F" ' 
CARD, 
DECK. 
BALLOT, 
WEIGHT, 

SPLIT, 

SEC, 

RESPONSES 
R, 
A ' c, 
J, 
u, 
Y, 
ANP 

AND 

RELATED INFORMATION 
QUESilON 
DATA PROVIDED BY INTERVIEWER WITHOUT VERBAL 
INTERACTION 
VARIAclLE • INTRODUCED BY PRIMARY RESEARC~ 
ORGANIZATJON 
F"lLTEk QUESTION INtORMATION 
CARD NUMSER lNDICATOR 
SURVEY NUMBER INDICATOR 
RESPONDENT ID NUMSER INOICATOR 
CODE lNDlCATOR fOR DUPLICATE CARDS IN WEtGHTED 
SAMPLtS 
CODE INDICATOR IN SPLIT•BALLOT (SPLIT• ► ORM) 
SURVEY 
SPECIAL CODlNG lNTRODUCED IN SECONDARY RESEARCM • 
NOT USEO IN THE ORIGINAL CODEBOOK 

RELATED INFORMATION 
RESPONDENT CHOICE IN CLOSED QUESTIONS 
RESPONDENT CHOICE IN SELF•ADMINISTERED QUESTJONS 
RESPONDENT CHOICE CODED BY CODER (OPEN QUESTJONS) 
OR INTERVIEWER CHOICE WITH N, ITEMS 
RESPONDENT CHOICE CODED BY SECONDARY CODER 
CODJNG METHOD UNKNOWN 
DATA lNSERTED BY RPORC 
ACTUAL NUMBER PUNCHED 

OTHER INfORMATION 
S, GENERAL SURVEY DESCRIPTION (SUM~ARV) 
E, SURVEY'ORGANIZATION EXPL~NATORV MATERlAL 
P, PROLOGUE QR PREAMBLE (PRECEOES ACTUAL CUESTJON> 
I, tNSTRUCTIONS TO INTERVIEWER 
READ, SIGNALS LISE OF MATERIAL (CARD, PMOTOGRAPHS, ETC,) 

HANDEO TO RESPONDENT BY INTERVIEWER 
Z, INSlRUCTtONS TO CODER 
X, RPORC COMMENTS 
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CARD 1 

CARO, 

• c, COL, 1 . 

2010 1, CARD ONE 

DECK, 

Y, COL.S, 2-5. 

1068, SURVEY NUMSER 

BALLOT, 

v, COLS, 6•9, 

X, BALLOT NUMSER GENERA TED BY ROPER CENTER, 

N·, 1, MONTHI 

c, COL, 10, 

2010 1 . OCTOBER 

• N,2, YEARI 

C, COL, 11, 

2010 1, 1968 

N,3, URBANlZATIONI 

c, COl., 12, 

410 1, CAPlTAL 
207 2, SUBURBS 
666 3, PROVINCIAL TOWNS (ALL TOWNS AND SUBURBS, EXCLUDlNG 

THE CAPITAL SUBURBS, WJTH ROUGHLY 500•600 MOUSEHOLoS> 
727 4, RURAL DISTRICTS 

C, COL, 13, 

985 1, t-1EN 

• 
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156 
171 
191 
329 
391 
466 
306 

343 
. 1449 

218 
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2, WOMEN 

a,5, AGE• -R, COL., 14, 

1. 12"'19 YEARS E .~ chtcl(. 

2, 20"24 YEARS 
3, 25•29 YEARS 
4. 30•39 YEARS 
5, 40•49 VEARS 
6' 50•64 YEARS 
7. 65 YEARS OR MORE 

0,6, MAR!TAL STATUS• ----------------. _., ___ 

1, SINGLE 
2, MARRIED 
3, PREVIOUSLY MARRIEO 

.. 005• 

0,7, RESPQNDENT•S OCCUPATlONAL STATUS• 
QC. 

• r·· 
{t .. 1 4 ~ 288 

1 L 186 
01, WORKER, UNSKILLED 
02, WORKER, SKILLED 

• 

222 
125 
105 

50 
102 
147 
272 
513 ---2.,0 '0 

0~, SALARIED EMPLOYEES, LOWER GRADE 
04, OTHER SALARIED PERSONS 
05, FARMER, IMDEPENDENT 
06, INDEPENDENT SHOPKEEPER OR ARTISAN 
07, OTHER INDEPENOENT 
08, APPRENTICE, PUPIL, STUDENT, ETC. 
09, PF-NSIONER OR OTHER PERSONS WITHOUT 
10, MARRIED WOMEN WITHOUT EHPLOYMENT 

.,,,. '? 1 ?..,,., Q , 8 , ED U CA T I O N * 
,~~ u1:sc:a. -R, COL., 18, 

1468 1, ELEME~TARY SCHOOL 
398 2, JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL 
131 3, MlGH SCHOOL/UNIVERSITY 

13 4, WON'T ANSWER 

591 
328 

Q, 9 • I NCOME Ot RESPONDENT• -R, COL, 19, 
' 

1, 0 KR, 
2, 0 KR, • 11.999 KR, 
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213 
252 
226 
219 
181 

157 
229 
273 
303 
268 
329 
451 

327 
302 
244 
224 
275 

97 
171 

23, 
346 

1 

190 
582 
479 
462 
183 
114 

748 
145 
296 
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3, 12,000 .. 17,999 KR, 
4. 18,000 • 25,999 K.R, 
5, 26,000 "'33,999 KR, 
6' 34,000 KR, OR MORE: 
7, WON'T ANSWER 

Q,10, TOTAL rAMILY lNCOME• 
S:&I 

R, COL, 20, 

Q,11, SUPPORTER•S OCCUPATION• 
ZUWA a. 

R, COLS, 21•22, 

01, WORKER, UNSKILLED 
02, WORKER, SKILLED 

X , __ 

•006• 

03, SALARIED, EMPLOYEES, LOWER GRADE 
04, OTHER SALARIEO PERSONS 
05, rARMER, INDEPENDENT 
06, INDEPENDENT SHOPKEEPER OR ARTISAN 
07, OTHER INOEPENOENT 
08, APPRENTICE, PUPIL, STUDENT, ETC, 
09, PENSIONER OR OT~ER PERSONS WITHOUT OCCUPATION 
10, MARRIED WOMEN WJTHOUT EMPLOYMENT 

0,12, TOTAL NUMBER ar PERSONS <IN HOUSEHOLD>• 

R, COL, 23, 

1, 1 PERSON 
2, 2 PERSONS 
3, 3 PERSONS 
4, 4 PERSONS 
5, 5 PERSONS 
6, 6 OR MORE PERSONS 

~,13, TYPE or DWELLlNG• -R, COL, 24, 

1, OWN MOUSE 
2, RENTEU HOUSE 
3, OWN fARM/RFNTED FARM 
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665 
24 

132 

4, APARTMENT IN PRIVATE HOME 
5, APARTMENT 
9, UNOESIGNATED 

0,14, NUMSER Or CHILDREN UNDER 15 YEARS• 

382 1, 1 CHILD 
294 2, 2 CHlLDREN 
125 3, 3 CHILDREN 

55 4, 4 OR MORE CHILDREN 
1154 9, JNAPPLICABLE 

208 
1167 

416 
219 

1037 
973 

C,15, NUMSER OF ADULTS IN HOUSEHOLD <15 YEARS OR MORE)• 

R, COL, 26, 

1, 1 ADULT 
2, 2 ADULTS 
3, 3 ADULTS 
4, 4 AOULTS OR MORE 

C,16, RESPONDENT•S POSITION IN HOUSEHOLD• 

C, COL, 27, 

1, HEAD or THE rAMlLY 
2, NOT CHOSEN 

C, COL, 28, 

906 1, MOUSEWlfE 
1104 2, NOT CHOSEN 

• 269 
17 ◄ 1 

C, COL, 29, 

1, OTHER AOULT 
2, NOT CHOSEN 

Q,17, POSITION OF MOUS~WifF• 

R, COL, 30, 

96 1, NO HOUSEWirE 
1273 2, MOUSEWIFE WIT~OUT EMPLOYMENT 

293 3, HOUSEWIFE WITH FULL•TIME EMPLOYMENT 
270 4, HOUSEWIFE WlTH PART•TlME EMPLOYMENT 

78 5, MOUSEWIFE WHO HELPS HUS8AND 
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1336 

642 

32 

524 
179 
241 
245 

5 
15 

3 
62 

1 
2 
5 

249 
178 

45 
28 

178 
48 

2 -

385 
848 
763 

N,18, SOCIAL GROUPS -
E, INTERVIEWER IS INSTRUCTED TO DO HIS BEST ESTIMATE IN RANKING 

SOCIALLY THE RESPONDENTS, AS WILL BE SEEN, THE RANKING 
IS PRIMARILY BASEO ON THE OCCUPATIONAL POSITION, BUT IN 
CASF.S WHERE THE DESCRIPTION Ot- THE OCCUPATION IS Tao BROAD To 
CONSTITUTF THE SOCIAL STATUS, THE INTERVIFWER IS INSTRUCTED 
TO TAKE OTHER CIRCUMSTANCES (ECONOMIC> INTO CONSIOERATION, 

C, COL., 31, 

1, GROUP I • LOWER CLASS CWORKERS, DOMESTIC SERVANTS 
SMALL HOLDERS, INfERIOR PERSONNEL) 

2, GROUP JI • MIDDLE CLASS (SUPERJOR PERSONNEL, rARMERS, 
SCHOOL TEACHERS, I NOEPENOENTS) 

3, GROUP III • UPPER CL~SS CPROPRIETORS AND TENANTS, 
WHOLESALERS, ALL ACADEMIC OCCUPATIONS, TEACHERS, 
SHIPOWNERS, DIRECTORS, MANUfACTURERS, 
LANDOWNERS) 

Q.,9. FOR WHIC~ PARTY WOULD YQU VOTE IN CASE O~ GENERAL 
fLECTION TOMOAROW• 

01, 
02, 
03, 
0 4, 
05, 
06, 
07, 
08, 
09, 
10. 
11, 
12, 
~ 
14, 
15, 
16, 
11, 
0 0, 

SOCIALDEMOKRATIET 
RADIKALE 
KONSERVATIVE 
VENSTRE 
RETStORBUNDET 
KOMMUNISTER 
DE UAF'HANGIGE 
SOCIALISTISK rOLKEPARTI 
LIBERALT CENTRUM 
Sl.ESVJGSK PARTI 
VENSTRESOCIALISTERNE 
DON'T KNOW WHICH PARTY 
NO RIGHT OF VOTING 
WOULD NOT VOTE 
OON•T KNOW WHETHER WOULD VOTE OR NOT 
REFUSE TO ANSWER WHICH PARTY 
REfUSE TO ANSWER, WHETHER WOULD VOTE 
NO CODE OR NO DATA 

D,20, DO VDU THINK T~AT IT WOULD BEA GOOD IDEA OR NOT, Ir THE 
iwn SOCIAL.IST PARTIES, SOCIAL f)EMOKRA!f--R AND 
su c lA L i s i 1 S K f o L k E P A tH I , u N I t t: D t o u f\j t: P A R f v • 

R, COL, 34, 

1, 000D IDEA 
2, NOT GOOD IDEA 
3, OON•T KNOW 



• 

• 
,,,,,_ 

• 

RPORC • DNMK1068 

14 0, NO CODE OR NO DATA 

O,21. Ir THE TWO PARTIES JOIN, DO YQU THtNK THAT T~EY WILL GET 
A BROADER SUPPORT THAN THEY HAVE NOW OR LESS• 

R, COl., 35, 

422 1, BROADER SUPPORT 
618 2, LESS SUPPORT 
251 3, UNCHANGEO 
704 4, OON'T KNOW 

15 0, NO CODE OR NO DATA 

0,22, ARE YOU A MEMBER OF A POLITJCAL PARTY, ORG4NJZATJON OR 
VOfbR ASSOCIATION• 

R, COl., 36, 

359 1, VES 
1604 2, NO 

47 0, NO CODE OR NO DATA 

989 
615 
392 

14 

63 
393 
313 
225 

1016 

0,23, DO YOU THINK THAT IT IS REASONA~LE THAT QANISH tARM~RS 
.,, AfcE I VE ECONOM IC SUPPORT FROM THE ST A TE• 

R, COL, 37, 

1, REASONABLE 
2, UNREASONABLE 

. 3, DON•T KNOW 
0 ' NO CODE OR NO DATA 

F • 1r '' REASONABLE u IN Q,231 

Q,24, DO YOu HINK HAT THE F.CnNOMIC SUPPORT WMICH THE ~ARMERS 
HA VE s I J C C ~ t;~LEU l N (; t: T T IN G T H E p As T P✓ u y EA R 
Tao MUCH, REASONA~LE oR To~ t1ffLE* 

j R • COL, 38, 

1 ' TOO MUCH 
2, REASONABLE 
3, TOO LlTTLE 
4. DON'T KNOW 
9, ?NAPPLICABLE 

0,25, DO VOU REMEMBER WHICH YEAR IT IS, THAT THE ttTAX rROM THE 
SOURCF" SHOULD BE ENF'ORCED• <lf' "VES") WHEN• 

R, COL, 39, 
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1·61 
203 

1602 
18 
26 

269 
1472 

86 
183 

860 
790 
359 

1 
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1. NO 
2. VES• 1969 
3, YES • 1970 
4' VES• LATER 
0' NO CODE OR NO DATA 

F' Ir 11 YES" TO Q,251 

Q,26, DO YOU KNOW WHICM MONTH, IT SHOULO tiE* 

R, COL, 40, 

1, NO 

2' VES • JANUARY 
3 ' VES• Af~OTHER MONTH 
9, INAPPLICABLE 

C,27, THERE IS TALK Of THE POSSIBILITY THAT THE "TAX AT THE 
SOURCEtt ENFQRCEMENT SHOULD BE POSTPQNED AGAIN, ~JHICH 
DO you THINK IS MOST IMPORTANT, TO ENfORCE THE ttTAX AT THE 
SQURCE" ON THE PROMISED DATE OR PROVIOE roR Å THOROUGH 
PREPARATION• 

R, COL., 41, 

1, HOST JHPORTANT • DATE 
2, MOST IMPORTANT _• PREPARATION 
3, OON'T KNOW 
0, NO CODE OR NO DATA 

0,28, DO YOU THINK THAT THE PRESENT GOVERNMENT HAS WORKED HARD 
- - ENOUGH OR NOT WITH THE PREPARATION FOR ENFORCEMENT ar 

THE NEW INCOME TAXATION METHOD "TAX AT TME SOURCE"* 

. R, CDL, 42, 

631 1, WORKED HARO ENOUGH 
713 2, NOT WORKED HARD ENOUGH 
664 3, DON•T KNOW 

2 ; 0, NO CODE OR NO DATA 

598 
748 
658 

0,29, DO YOU THINK THAT THE PARTlcS, WHl~H MAKEUP THE 
---GOVERNMENT ARE SUPPORTERS OR OBJECTORS TO "TAX AT THE 

SOURCE 11 • 

R, COL, 43, 

1, SUPPORTERS 
2, OBJECTERS 
3, DON•T KNOW 
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6 0, NO CODE OR NO DATA 

Q,30, AHE YOU, YOURSELF, A SUPPORTER OR OBJECTER TO "TAX AT 
THE SOURCE"• 

179 1, SUPPORTER 
1492 2, OBJECTER 

338 3, DON'T KNOW 
1 0, NO CODE OR NO DATA 

0,31, HAVE YOU HEARD OR READ ABOUT THE DIFFICULTtES WITH THE 
EMPL.OYMENT Of' PERSONNEL IN THE HEAD OFF'ICE FOR 1tTAX AT 
THE SOURCE" <INCOMF: TAX HEAD OFflCE)• 

.- R, COL, 45, 

• 

• 

1375 1, VES 
631 2, NO/DONtT REMEMBER 

4 0, NO CODE OR NO DATA 

• 1317 
66 

627 

991 
169 
172 
678 

r, Ir "YES" TO Q,311 

0,32, THE GOVERNMENT HAS RErUSED TO PAY THE SALARIES DEMANOED, 
--- HAVE YOU HEARO OR READ ABOUT THIS• • 

R, COL, 46, 

1, VES 
2, NO/OON•T REMEMBER 
9, tNAPPLJCABLE 

Q,33, DO YOU T~INK THAT IT WAS RJGHT OR WRONG OF THE 
GOVERNMENT (MINISTER OF FlNANCE) TO REtUSE TME SAL.ARIES 
DEMANDED• 

R, COL, 47, 

1, RIGHT 
2, WRONG 
3, DON IT KNOW 
9, JNAPPLICABLE 

Q,34, THERE IS MUCH TALK ar AND WRJTTEN ABOUT THAT WHICH IS 
CALLED YOUTH REVOLT, MAY I HEAR YOUR OPINION, DO VOU 
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THINK THAT THIS MOVEMENT IN TIME IS HEAL.THY OR NOT• 

R, COL,, 48, 

479. 1, HEALTHV 
1168 2, NOT HEALTHY 

363 3' DON•T KNOW 

Q,35, WHAT DO YOU THINK CAN BE THE REASON roR THIS so~CALLED 
YOUTH REVOLT• 

C, COl., 49, 

301 1, THEY HAVE TOO LITTLE TO noi TOO MUCH SPARE TIME 
1709 2, NOT CHOSEN 

C, COL, 50, 

343 1. THEY ARE SPOILEDJ HAVING IT TOO GOOD 
1667 2, NOT CHOSEN 

C, COL, 51, 

140 1, THEY HAVE TOO MUCH MONEY 
18?0 2, NOT CHOSEN 

166 
1844 

C, COL, 52, 

1, IT LAYS IN THE UPBRINGINGJ TOO FREE UPBRlNGING 
2. NOT CHOSEN 

C, COL, 53, 

192 1~ DISSATISVACTION WITH THE PRESENT fORM; 0LD TRADITIONS 
MUST B6 CHANGEO 

1818 2, NOT CHoSEN 

C, COL, 54, 

48 1, WILL HAVE MORE INrLUENCEJ EQUAL VOICE 
1962 2, NOT CHOSEN 

C, COL, 55, 

71 1, TOO LITTLE CONSIDERATION fOR THE YOUTHJ NOT LISTENEO TO 
1939 2, NOT CHOSEN 

422 
1588 

544 

C, COL, 56, 

1, OTHER 
2, NOT CHOSEN 

C, COL, 57, 

1, OON'T KNOW 
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2, NOT CHOSEN 

0,36, DO YOU THINK THAT YOUTH EDUCATION PROGRAM IS TOO GOOD, 
REASONABLE, OR TOO POOR* 

R, COL, 58, 

290 1, TOO GOOD 
1213 2, REASONABLE 

309 3, Toa POOR 
198 4, DON•T KNOW 

Q,37, DO YOU THINK THAT GENERALLY SPEAKING, THERE tS TOO MUCM OR 
TOO LlTTLE OPFERED ON THE VOUTH• 

R, COL, 59. 

610 1, TOO MUCH 
553 2, TOO LITTLE 
783 3, OON•T KNOW 

64 0, NO CODE OR NO DATA 

239 
1295 

476 

458 ✓ 

299 
18 

241 
365 
627 

2 

Q,38, REGARDLESS or YOUR OPINION A80UT THE YOUTH REVOLT, DO 
YOU THINK THAT THE yOUTH PRESENT TMEIR CASE IN TME RIGHT 
WAY OR NOT* 

R, COL., 60, 

1, RIGHT WAY 
2, WRONG WAY 
3, OONtT KNOw 

0,39, IN THE PRESIOENTIAL ELECTION IN THE USA, THREE CANDIDATES 
ARE RUNNING1 RICHARD NIXON, HUBERT HUMPHREY, AND GEORGE 
WALLACE, WHICH Of THESE THREE CANDIDATES WOULD YOU PREFER 
BECOME PRESIDENT Ot THE UNlTEO STATES* 

R, COL, 61, 

1. NJXON 
2, HUMPHREY 
3, WALLACE 
4. NONE OF' THEM 
5. DON'T CARE 
6, DON•T KNOW 
0 • NO CODE OR NO DATA 

Q,40, wHICH PARTY DO YOU PREFER WINNING THE PRESIDENTIAL 
ELECTION• 

R, COL, 62, 
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662 1. DEMOCRATIC 
304 2. REPUAL!CAN 

1043 3. DON'T KNOW • 1 0 • NO CODE OR NO DATA 

X, COLS, 63•80 NOT USED, 

• 

• 
..,, 


